# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and live stock (exclusive of farm feed) and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work for the two years, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, the sum of forty-nine thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, the sum of forty-nine thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars,

\$49,525.00 \$49,525.00

Provided that the governor and council may, by order upon recommendation of the trustees of said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriation to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approved April 4, 1927.

#### Chapter 104.

Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of "Music and Musicians of Maine."

"Music and Musicians of Maine," to purchase copies of. Resolved: That three hundred copies of "Music and Musicians of Maine" by George Thornton Edwards be purchased by the state at a price not exceeding five dollars per volume and not exceeding the retail price of the book. One copy shall be sent by the librarian of the Maine state library to each public library within the state, and one copy to each of the state normal schools, and the remaining copies shall be distributed at the discretion of the said librarian. The sum of fifteen hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for this purpose.

Approved April 4, 1927.

### Chapter 105.

Resolve, for the Purchase of Two Hundred Fifty Copies of "Portland by the Sea."

"Portland by the Sea," to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state purchase from the Katahdin Publishing Company two hundred and fifty copies of "Portland by the Sea" by Augustus F. Moulton at the cost

CHAP. 106

of two dollars a copy, said volumes to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of five hundred dollars.

Approved April 4, 1927.

#### Chapter 106.

Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "Province and Court Records of Maine 1638-1668."

"Province and Court Records of Maine 1638-1668," to purchase copies of. Resolved: That the state librarian be, and hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to purchase one hundred copies of the book entitled "Province and Court Records of Maine, 1638-1668," from the Maine Historical Society, at ten dollars a copy, and that the sum of one thousand dollars is hereby appropriated therefor.

Approved April 4, 1927.

#### Chapter 107.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Kingman for Support of Ed. Priest, a State Pauper.

Kingman, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Kingman, the sum of fifty-three dollars and seventy-four cents, to reimburse said town for money expended for support of Ed. Priest, a state pauper, in the year nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

Approved April 6, 1927.

### Chapter 108.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Committee on State Sanatoriums for Expenses,

Walter N. Miner, expenses of committee on state sanatoriums. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid Walter N. Miner, to reimburse the committee on state sanatoriums for expenses incurred in visiting the several sanatoriums of Maine, the sum of one hundred fifty-nine dollars and eighty-eight cents.

Approved April 6, 1927.